
 
For enquiries regarding this agenda; 

Contact: 01737 276182 
Email: democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk  

Published 13 July 2022  

Agenda 
Executive 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 at 7.30 pm 

New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Reigate 

 

This meeting will take place in the Town Hall, 
Castlefield Road, Reigate. Members of the public, 
Officers and Visiting Members may attend remotely 
or in person. 

All attendees at the meeting have personal 
responsibility for adhering to any Covid control 
measures. Attendees are welcome to wear face 
coverings if they wish. 

 
Members of the public may observe the proceedings 
live on the Council’s website. 

 

 Members: 
 M. A. Brunt (Leader)  
 T. Schofield 

T. Archer 
R. H. Ashford 
R. Biggs 
N. J. Bramhall 

E. Humphreys 
V. H. Lewanski 
C. M. Neame 
K. Sachdeva 

 

Mari Roberts-Wood 
Head of Paid Service 

 
 

mailto:democratic@reigate-banstead.gov.uk
https://reigate-banstead.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


  
1.   Apologies for absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence.  
 
2.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 14) 

 To approve the Minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 
23 June 2022. 

 

 
3.   Declarations of interest  

 To receive any declarations of interest.  
 
4.   Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28 (Pages 15 - 104) 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance.  

 
5.   Capital Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 (Pages 105 - 168) 

 The Executive Member for Finance and Governance.  
 
6.   Statements  

 To receive any statements from the Leader of the Council, 
Members of the Executive or the Head of Paid Service. 

 

 
7.   Exempt business  

 RECOMMENDED that members of the Press and public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 on the 
grounds that: 

(i) it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act; and 

(ii) the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

 
8.   Any other urgent business  

 To consider any item(s) which, in the opinion of the Chairman, 
should be considered as a matter of urgency – Local 
Government Act 1972, Section 100B(4)(b). 
  
(Note:  Urgent business must be submitted in writing but may be 
supplemented by an oral report). 

 

 



 
Our meetings 
As we would all appreciate, our meetings will be conducted in a 
spirit of mutual respect and trust, working together for the 
benefit of our Community and the Council, and in accordance 
with our Member Code of Conduct. Courtesy will be shown to 
all those taking part. 
 

 
 

Streaming of meetings 
Meetings are broadcast live on the internet and are available to 
view online for six months. A recording is retained for six years 
after the meeting. In attending any meeting, you are recognising 
that you may be filmed and consent to the live stream being 
broadcast online, and available for others to view.  
 

 
 

 

Accessibility  
The Council’s agenda and minutes are provided in English. 
However, the Council also embraces its duty to anticipate the 
need to provide documents in different formats, such as audio, 
large print or in other languages. The Council will provide such 
formats where a need is identified prior to publication or on 
request.  
 

 
Notice is given of the intention to hold any part of this meeting 
in private for consideration of any reports containing “exempt” 
information, which will be marked accordingly.  



This page is intentionally left blank



Executive  
June 2022 Minutes 

 
 
 
 
 

BOROUGH OF REIGATE AND BANSTEAD 
 

EXECUTIVE 
 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on 23 June 2022. 
 
Present: Councillors M. A. Brunt (Leader), T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), T. Archer, 
R. H. Ashford, N. J. Bramhall, E. Humphreys, V. H. Lewanski, C. M. Neame, K. Sachdeva 
 
Also present: Councillors J. Booton, P. Chandler, V. Chester, J. Essex, R. Ritter, S. 
Sinden, S. Walsh 
 
  
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Biggs. 

Councillor Sachdeva attended remotely so could not vote. 
  

2.   MINUTES 

The Minutes of the meeting on 24 March 2022 were approved. 
  

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no Declarations of Interest. 
  

4.   REIGATE & BANSTEAD 2025 ANNUAL REPORT  2021/22 

Councillor Mark Brunt, Leader of the Council, introduced the Reigate & Banstead 
2025 Annual Report 2021/22. This provided the second annual update on progress 
towards delivering the Council’s Corporate Plan which sets out the objectives for 
delivering services to those living, working and spending time in the borough. It also 
highlighted how the Council had responded to the challenges of the pandemic. An 
update on progress on the corporate  Equalities Objectives was also set out in a 
report to Executive Members. 

Each of the nine Executive Members summarised highlights from their portfolio’s 
area of work over the past year in the three areas of People, Place and 
Organisation. These were: 

People Services 

       Community Partnerships – Councillor Ashford highlighted the extensive 
work to support vulnerable residents, the transformation of the Borough’s 
three community centres, and close working with health partners. 

5

Agenda Item 2



Executive  
June 2022 Minutes 

        Housing and Support – Councillor Neame highlighted the team’s work 
supporting residents facing homelessness, the completion of new affordable 
housing such as Wheatley Court in Redhill and Camelia Close in Tadworth, 
and supporting refugees from Syria, Afghanistan and Ukraine. 

        Leisure and Culture – Councillor Sachdeva set out the £100k Cultural 
Recovery Funding secured, partnership working with organisations across 
the Borough, return of events at the Harlequin, including the pantomime, and 
the work 
[...]
 the proposed crematorium not now being taken forward).  

A written response would be given about reallocation of allotments at New Pond 
Farm. The Council was working with other local authorities and supported by 
environmental health on the Gatwick Airport consultation response. 

The Leader, Councillor Brunt, said the support on progress towards the Council’s 
equality objectives served as a reminder of our duty to support all residents, 
including those with protected characteristics. There remained challenges ahead, 
but the report and the work of the past year had demonstrated that working together 
to tackle these challenges had put the Council on a strong foundation for the future. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Executive: 

1.    Agreed the Reigate & Banstead 2025 Annual Report for 2021/22 for 
publication, and 

2.    Agreed the Equality Objectives Progress Report for 2021/22 for 
publication. 

  
5.   ENERGY SUPPLY CONTRACT 

The Executive Member for Finance and Governance and Deputy Leader, Councillor 
Schofield, introduced the item to appoint a new provider of gas energy suppliers for 
Council properties from 1 April 2022 to 31 March 2022. This was set out in a report 
to the Executive: Energy Supply Contract. 

Councillor Schofield highlighted that: 

       The Council’s contract with previous gas energy supplier Avanti had ended 
on 31 March 2022 and tenders were obtained as part of the procurement 
exercise through the Council’s appointed managing broker. 

       This was a challenging contract renewal due to escalating fuel supply prices 
and an uncertain global market, exacerbated by the crisis in Ukraine. 

7

Agenda Item 2



Executive  
June 2022 Minutes 

        The new contract with Corona Energy for a period of 12 months from 1 April 
2022 to 31 March 2023 was higher than the historic budget with forecast 
additional costs of £119k. 

        Actions to reduce energy consumption where possible would be taken and 
building energy audits were in p
[...]
ith 43 completions of affordable units in the borough.  

11

Agenda Item 2



Executive  
June 2022 Minutes 

The report was discussed at Overview and Scrutiny Committee on 16 June 2022 
meeting and observations from the Committee published as an Addendum. Vice-
Chair of O&S, Councillor Walsh, noted the good performance shown in the KPIs, 
especially the Council Tax Collection improved rates. The percentage of household 
waste that is recycled and composted was a stretch target for the Council. 

Visiting Members commented on KPI 7 – Net affordable housing completions and 
noted the need for more affordable housing in the borough. It was confirmed that 
around £19m was set aside in the budget for affordable housing. Available land was 
needed, and it took many years to approve and build affordable homes. Details of 
an early feasibility stage project could be provided to Members.  

It was also noted that some developers built piecemeal smaller developments, so 
they did not have to make a financial contribution on affordable housing which was 
frustrating.  

Executive Member for Finance and Governance, Councillor Schofield, highlighted 
the financial performance in the provisional Revenue and Capital Programme 
Budget Outturn 2021/22. This included: 

        The full-year outturn was £16.5m against a management budget of £17.4m 
resulting in an underspend of £900k. 

        Central Budgets’ outturn was £1.5m against a management budget of £1.1m 
resulting in an overspend of £400k, mainly as a result of pension costs paid 
to Surrey Pension Fund. 

        The challenging impact of the pandemic were closely monitored throughout 
the year and every possible source of funding had been pursued. Income 
losses directly attributable to the pandemic totalled £1.4m and £400k of this 
was covered by the Sales, Fees & Charges Grant from Government. 

        Overall there was a net overspend of £541k for the year which was funded 
by calling on the £2m COVID-19 Reserve c
[...]

Executive and set out in the resolution below. 

The Council’s representatives on outside bodies for 2022/23 would be updated on 
the Council’s website. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Executive: 

1)     Agreed to appoint representatives Councillors J. King, Kulka and Ritter 
to serve on the outside bodies listed within the schedule of 
nominations for contested vacancies set out in Annex 1 for Earlswood 
Common Management Steering Committee and to appoint Councillor 
Bray to the YMCA East Surrey Housing Advisory Group for Municipal 
Year 2022/23. 

  
11.   STATEMENTS 

There were none. 
  

12.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

The Part 2 Annexes on: Energy Supply Contract 2022/23 (Exempt Annex 1) and 
Risk Management – Quarter 4 2021/22 (Exempt Annex 2) were noted.  
  

13.   ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS 

There was none. 
 

 
 

The Meeting closed at 9.21 pm 

14

Agenda Item 2



 

ANNEX 1 
MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
2023/24 to 2027/28 
July 2022 
 
 Introduction 

1. Medium Term Financial Plan Objectives 

2. Medium Term Financial Plan Priorities 

3. Medium Term Financial Plan Context 

4. Corporate Plan Priorities  

5. Budget-Setting Priorities 2023/24  

6. The Revenue Budget 

7. Revenue Budget Funding  

8. Council Tax 

9. Business Rates (National Non-Domestic Rates)  

10. New Homes Bonus 

11. Revenue Reserves 

12. Medium Term Financial Plan Forecast 2023/24 onwards 

13. Capital Investment Strategy 

14. Treasury Management & The Prudential Code 

15. Medium Term Financial Plan Risks & Sensitivities  

16. Budget Equalities Impact Assessments 

17. Budget Scrutiny 

18. Consultation 

19. Service & Financial Planning Timetable 2023/24 

20. CIPFA Financial Management (FM) Code 

21. CIPFA Resilience Index 

22. Conclusion 

15

Agenda Item 4



 

 
 

APPENDICES 

1. Revenue Budget 2022/23 

2. Medium Term Revenue Budget Forecast 2023/24 to 2027/28 

3.1 Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27 

4.1 

4.2 

Reserves Policy 

Revenue Reserve Balances at 31 March 2022  


[...]
x  
 

 The 2022/23 increase is based on a £5.00 Band D 
equivalent increase and the forecast tax base  

New Homes Bonus  Includes updated forecasts for New Homes Bonus 
based on the December 2021 Provisional 
Settlement announcement, comprising £0.325 
million for ‘legacy’ payments from previous years’ 
allocations plus a £1.169 million allocation for 
2022/23. £0.495 million was transferred to the 
COVID-19 Risks Reserve to help fund forecast 
parking income losses. The remaining grant is 
used to help fund the annual budget. 

Contributions (To)/From Reserves  Includes the net contribution of £0.212 million that 
will be required from the General Fund Balance to 
address the forecast remaining Revenue Budget 
gap in 2022/23. 

 Also includes calls on other earmarked Reserves 
for specific purposes as detailed in the table. 

 

8. Council Tax  
Decisions around the annual council tax increase and taxbase growth are two key 
variables in the MTFP. 
 

35

Agenda Item 4



 

Although this is a significant funding source, it remains subject to restrictions by 
Government. The Localism Act included a requirement to hold a local referendum if 
any council tax increase is deemed ‘excessive’ and the limit for increases is set each 
year.  
 
The forecast amount of council tax to be collected takes into account local decisions 
on discounts, exemptions and reliefs and the local council tax support scheme. 
 
Council Tax 2022/23 
The referendum cap was confirmed with the Provisional Local Government Funding 
Settlement Announcement in December 2021, being the higher of 1.99% or £5.00 for 
district councils. £5.00 (2.20%) is to this Council’s advantage as it yields a higher level 
of income. This was the approved recommended increase 
 
The Council Tax increase of £5.00 increased a Band D charge from £237.46 to 
£242.46, an increase of 10 pence per week.  
 
The total income from council tax for this council therefore increased from £14.365 
million to £15.222m. 
 
As re
[...]
y 
The latest Capital Investment Strategy will be reported to Executive in July 2022 and 
will set out a framework for funding and investment decisions in respect of capital 
assets, in the context of our vision and priorities and available financial resources.  
 
The Capital Investment Strategy demonstrates that we take capital expenditure and 
investment decisions in line with service objectives and properly take account of 
stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. It sets out the 
long-term context in which capital expenditure and investment decisions are made, 
and takes into account to both risk and reward and impact on the achievement of 
priority outcomes.  
 
When setting its capital programme, each authority must have regard to:  

 Service objectives – the capital spending plans should be consistent with the 
Corporate Plan;  

 Stewardship of assets – as demonstrated by our asset management planning 
approach; 

 The value for money offered by investment plans – as demonstrated by the 
appraisal of the options;  

 The prudence and sustainability of investment plans – their implications for 
external borrowing;  

 The affordability of capital investment plans – the implications for the council 
tax; and 

 The practicality of capital expenditure plans – whether the forward plan is 
achievable.  

 
Decisions on the Capital Programme have an impact on the Revenue Budget, in 
relation to:  

 The revenue costs of financing capital, including prudential borrowing; and 
 The ongoing running costs and/or income generated by new capital assets 

such as buildings.  
 
Capital investment decisions therefore have implications for the Revenue Budget. The 
revenue costs over the lifetime of each proposed capital project are considered when 
the project is being developed to ensure that the impact can be incorporated within 
our financial plans and to demonstrate that the capital investment is affordable.  
 
Revenue and capital bu
[...]
co.uk/documents/s18362/Budget%202022-23%20and%20Capital%20Programme%202022%20to%202027.pdf
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/s18362/Budget%202022-23%20and%20Capital%20Programme%202022%20to%202027.pdf
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/6626/commercial_strategy_-_part_1.pdf
https://www.reigate-banstead.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/6732/commercial_strategy_-_part_2.pdf


Companies 
The establishment of arms-length trading companies reflects a further potential tool available 
to the Council to generate income. However, experience to date in this area has demonstrated 
that establishing and then growing such companies can be extremely time consuming and 
resource intensive. The Commercial Strategy Part 2 therefore confirms that the Council will 
take an incremental, long-term approach will be taken to growing trading activities, and that the 
focus will be in areas where we already have experience. This means that trading activity does 
not provide the short to medium term solution to addressing the Council’s funding gap. 
 
Financial Sustainability Programme  
Taking into account the forecast funding gap, the parameters within which the Council can 
operate, and building on experience to date, the Executive therefore agreed in November 2021 
to pursue a Financial Sustainability Programme, focusing on four key areas: 
 

 Income generation (that is, pursuing opportunities to generate new income streams, 
optimising fees and charges and implementing the commercial strategy) 

 Use of assets (making effective use of existing assets, including the repurposing and 
sale of surplus properties) 

 Prioritisation of resources (reviewing in year budget forecasts to identify new 
opportunities for savings and efficiencies, reviewing the level of service provided and 
focusing resources on priority services, and managing pay costs and making effective 
use of staff resources) 

 Achieving value for money (including pursuing options to share
[...]
ress 
To ensure transparency and allow for appropriate scrutiny, the Council will regularly report the 
progress it is making in relation to its Financial Sustainability Programme. 
 

 Monthly updates will be provided to Executive Members via portfolio holder briefings 
and the informal Leader’s Meeting. 

 
 Quarterly reports will be provided to the Overview & Scrutiny Committee and 

Executive as part of the usual budget and performance monitoring arrangements. 
Updates on constituent projects will be reported via the project dashboards provided 
for Members.  

 
 Proposed changes to future service provision and associated budgets will be 

presented in draft form to the Executive in November 2022, following which public 
consultation and consultation with the Overview & Scrutiny Committee (via its Budget 
Scrutiny Panel) will take place.  

 
 A Communications Plan has been developed which will inform other strands of 

communications activity, including with staff, councillors and the public. 

98



SIGNED OFF BY Interim Head of Finance  

AUTHOR Pat Main, Interim Head of 
Finance  

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Overview & Scrutiny 
Executive 

DATE Thursday 14 July 2022 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Councillor Tony Schofield, 
Portfolioholder for Finance & 
Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Yes 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 
 

SUBJECT Medium-Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

Overview & Scrutiny 
(i) To note the report and raise any comments for consideration by Executive. 
 
Executive 
(i)  That the Medium-Term Financial Plan be adopted as the framework for the 

budget elements of service and financial planning for 2023/24 onwards. 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Council is required to set a budget by 11 March each year. This report and the 
associated documents will support this obligation for 2023/24. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

99



The purpose of this report is to set out the background and context for the budget elements 
of service and financial planning for 2023/24 onwards. It provides an early opportunity for 
Executive to consider the factors that will be taken into account when preparing draft budget 
estimates that are scheduled to be reported in November. 

The report will be considered at the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on 14 
July 2022 and their feedback and questions will be taken into consideration when preparing 
draft budget proposals. 

Executive has authority to approve the above recommendations. 
 

STATUTORY POWERS 
1. The Local Government Act 1992 places a requirement on Councils to set the 

following year’s Council Tax by 11 March each year. The Local Government Act 
1972, as part of proper financial management, requires a Council to set the 
associated annual budget requirement. This report is part of that process. 

2. Section 65 of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires the Council to 
consult representatives of those subject to non-domestic rates in the Borough about 
its proposals for expenditure for each financial year 

3. Regulations on levying council tax on empty properties are set out in the Rating 
(Property in Common Occupation) and Council Tax (Empty Dwellings) Act 2018. 

 

BACKGROUND 
4. The Council has a well-established service and financial planning process that 

details the approach and timescales for development of budget proposals for the 
following financial year. As part of budget-setting for 2022/23 the Executive adopted 
a Financial Sustainability Plan for addressing the forecast budget gap over the 
medium term.  

5. The budget-setting process is subject to regular review to ensure that it continues to 
meet requirements.  

6. The attached Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP) document has been prepared in 
response to Members’ requests for sight of key budget information early in the 
budget-setting process.   

KEY INFORMATION 

MTFP Overview 
7.
[...]
unctions of the full Council under the 
Council’s constitution (Article 4.12).  

25. The budget reflects the priorities in the Council’s Corporate Plan and puts in place 

103



resources to deliver these priorities. 
26. The recommendations in this report are a key decision because they form part of the 

annual service and financial planning process that lead to recommendation of the 
annual budget and council tax to full Council.  

 
ANNEXES 
1. Medium Term Financial Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 
2. Financial Sustainability Programme Overview 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 Budget 2022/23 & Capital Programme 2022/23 to 2026/27, report to Executive, 27 
January 2022 

 Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23, report to Council, 7 April 2022 

 Capital Investment Strategy 2023/24, Report to Executive, 21 July 2022 

104



SIGNED OFF BY Interim Head of Finance  
AUTHOR Pat Main, Interim Head of 

Finance and Assets 

TELEPHONE Tel: 01737 276063 

EMAIL pat.main@reigate-
banstead.gov.uk 

TO Overview & Scrutiny 
Executive 

DATE Thursday, 14 July 2022 
Thursday, 21 July 2022 

 

EXECUTIVE 
MEMBER 

Councillor Tony Schofield, 
Portfolio Holder for Finance & 
Governance 

 

KEY DECISION REQUIRED Y 

WARDS AFFECTED (All Wards); 
 

SUBJECT: CAPITAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2023/24  

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

Overview & Scrutiny 
(i) To note the report and raise any comments for consideration by Executive. 

Executive 
(i) That the Capital Investment Strategy be adopted as the framework for the 

Capital Programme elements of service and financial planning for 2023/24 
onwards. 
 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The Council is required to set a budget by 11 March each year. This report and the associated 
documents will support this obligation for 2023/24. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: 
This Strategy sets out the approach to capital investment. It forms a key part of the Council’s 
governance arrangements and provides a mechanism by which investment and financing 
plans can be prioritised, ensuring that capital decisions take account of stewardship, value for 
money, prudence, sustainability, affordability and risks. 

Executive has authority to approve the above recommendation. 

105

Agenda Item 5



STATUTORY POWERS 
1. The Council operates its capital investment activity as an integral part of its statutory 

obligation to effectively manage the Council’s finances under the Local Government Act 
2003 and associated regulations. 

2. Investments are undertaken in accordance with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance 
and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Code of Practice on Treasury Management and the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities, and the Government’s 
Investment Regulations. 

BACKGROUND 

3. The Capital Investment Strategy for 2022/23 was approved by Executive and Council in 
July 2021. This was a new report in line with updated guidance, providing a high-level 
overview of how capital expenditure, capital financing and treasury management activity 
contribute to the provision of local public services.  

4. This latest Capital Investment Strategy (the ‘Strategy’) reflects the outcome of further 
work to develop our approach in this area over the past year in anticipation of service 
and financial planning for 2023/24. 

KEY INFORMATION 

5. The purpose of the Strategy at Annex 1 is to:  

 Demonstrate how the Council’s capital expenditure plans contribute to the 
achievement of corporate priorities;  

 Confirm how the Council will ensure that the Capital Programme is affordable 
and sustainable;  

 Describe the framework for decision-making and prioritisation relating to capital 
expenditure; and  

 Set out the approach to evaluating and monitoring asset utilisation.  
It is intended to be read in combination with the Treasury Management Strategy 2022/23 
that was approved by Council in April 2022.  

6. The Strategy covers: 
 How the Council’s capital investment plans will support delivery of corporate 

priorities and key st

Minutes of the meeting


 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Executive held 
at the New Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Reigate on  
Thursday, 21 July 2022 at 7.30 pm. 
 
Present: Councillors T. Schofield (Deputy Leader), 
T. Archer, R. H. Ashford, R. Biggs, N. J. Bramhall, 
E. Humphreys, V. H. Lewanski and C. M. Neame 
 
Attended remotely: Councillor K. Sachdeva 
 
Visiting Members: Councillor M. Blacker, J. Essex, N. 
Harrison (Chair of O&S) and S. Sinden 
 

 
14 Apologies for absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from the Leader, Councillor Mark Brunt. 
  
Councillor Sachdeva attended remotely so could not vote. 
 

15 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting on 21 July 2022 were approved. 
 

16 Declarations of interest  
 
There were no Declarations of Interest. 
 

17 Medium Term Financial Plan 2023/24 to 2027/28  
 
Councillor Schofield, Deputy Leader and Executive Member for Finance and 
Governance, gave an update on the Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) The report 
to Executive set out the detailed initial assessment of the key information that will be 
used for budget setting in 2023/24 onwards. This included a five-year forecast for the 
budget gap if action was not taken to reduce costs or increase income. 

A Financial Sustainability Programme to deliver cost reduction and income generation 
initiatives over the coming years was underway. Detailed budget proposals for the 
coming year were due to be considered by Executive in November. 

Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee had considered the report on the 
Medium Term Financial Plan and the options for addressing the forecast revenue 
budget challenges in 2023/24 onwards at its meeting on 14 July 2022.   

There were no questions from Executive Members. 

Councillor Harrison, Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Committee, gave an overview of 
the Committee’s observations to Executive. The draft Minute from Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee (14 July) and written responses to questions raised at that 



Executive, Thursday, 21st July, 2022  
meeting was published as an Addendum to the published agenda pack on the 
Executive meeting web page.  

Councillor Harrison noted that the figures were provisional. He referred to the report 
which indicated that the draft budget gap was predicted to be around £2m next year 
and he referenced the current use of reserves. A key factor was recouping income 
losses incurred during the COVID-19 pandemic, including predicted loss of car parking 
income of around £1.1m. Rising inflation rates (at 9.1% as at July 2022), set out in the 
Medium Term Financial Plan report, were raised.  It was noted that MTFP forecasts do 
not include provision for general price inflation.  

Councillor Harrison noted assumptions on 2023/24 forecast increase to salaries and 
set out in a written answer to O&S questions - with an allocation to fund contractual 
pay increases and an allowance for an annual pay award. The Local Council Tax 
Support Scheme Review and policy changes was also under review. 

Deputy Leader and Executive Member, Councillor Schofield, said that inflation rates 
affected a number of services and purchasing areas. Business cases for budget 
growth and specific contract price increases will be considered when the draft budget 
for 2023/24 is prepared in the autumn. This included assumptions about setting 
Council Tax rates for 2023/24 and the following years. 

Visiting Member, Councillor Essex, raised questions about the environmental 
sustainability plan and the need to invest to deliver on the Council’s commitments in 
next year and future budgets. Two main areas were managing carbon reduction in the 
Council’s buildings as well as efficiencies in the fleet budget and transport costs. 
Councillor Schofield explained that investment in fleet replacement is planned on a 
rolling replacement basis and the fleet manager is working with the environmental 
sustainability team to investigate alternative-fuelled vehicles.  

Frank Etheridge, Strategic Head of Neighbourhood Services, confirmed that a trial of 
an electric single-bodied Refuse Collection Vehicle was due to take place in July to 
assess if it met service requirements but there had been a delay in delivery of the trial 
vehicle. 

Councillor Schofield confirmed that the draft budget in November to Executive will 
include further information about environmental sustainability projects and future 
planned work in this area.  

Visiting Members also asked about government grants as these continued to reduce, 
such as the Council’s share of Business Rates, or were uncertain regarding whether 
they will continue for another year, such as the New Homes Bonus.  

Councillor Schofield confirmed that the future of Business Rates was still under review 
by Government, and this may be confirmed in December when the Provisional Local 
Government Settlement was due to be published. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Executive: 

1.     Adopt the Medium-Term Financial Plan as the framework for the budget 
elements of Service and Financial Planning for 2023/24 onwards. 

 

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b6405/Addendum%20Observations%20from%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20MTFP%20and%20Capital%20Investment%20Strategy%20.pdf?T=9


Executive, Thursday, 21st July, 2022  
18 Capital Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28  

 
Executive Members considered the Capital Investment Strategy 2023/24 to 2027/28 
report and supporting documents. 

Councillor Schofield, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Finance and 
Governance, introduced the Capital Investment Strategy 2023/24 report and 
supporting documents. The Strategy ensures decisions on capital investment take 
account of stewardship, value for money, prudence, sustainability and affordability. 
The report included information about the assets owned by the Council and how they 
are used and perform, as well as the approach taken when considering new asset 
investments. 

This was supported by the work carried out by the finance and property teams in the 
past year to further develop the Council’s approach to capital and commercial 
investment, overseen by the Commercial Ventures Executive Sub-Committee and 
officer boards. The Deputy Leader explained that proposals for any new capital 
investment during the coming year will be reported as part of the Service & Financial 
Planning process. 

The observations from Overview and Scrutiny Committee which met the previous 
week (14 July) were set out in a draft minute and written answers to Advance 
Questions from Committee Members published as an Addendum to the Executive 
agenda pack. 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee Chair, Councillor Harrison, highlighted the 
commercial investment position, the limited potential to generate profit from trading 
services, the links to the financial sustainability programme and reduced powers for 
local authorities to make investments solely for profit. The Committee had considered 
and asked questions on the forecast return on investment at Marketfield Way, Redhill 
(now known as The Rise) and noted the opportunities for income from housing 
development. 

Councillor Harrison highlighted O&S Members’ discussion on future rental income, 
valuation bases and the requirement for investment in Council-owned offices, 
including Beech House, Reigate, which is currently vacant. Officers confirmed that the 
budget to refurbish the offices was potentially up to £3m. 

There were no further questions from Visiting Members.  

There were no questions from Executive Members. 

RESOLVED: 

That the Executive: 

1.     Adopt the Capital Investment Strategy as the framework for the Capital 
Programme elements of Service and Financial Planning for 2023/24 
onwards. 

  

 
 

https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b6405/Addendum%20Observations%20from%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20MTFP%20and%20Capital%20Investment%20Strategy%20.pdf?T=9
https://reigate-banstead.moderngov.co.uk/documents/b6405/Addendum%20Observations%20from%20Overview%20and%20Scrutiny%20Committee%20-%20MTFP%20and%20Capital%20Investment%20Strategy%20.pdf?T=9


Executive, Thursday, 21st July, 2022  
19 Statements  

 
There was a Statement from Councillor Ashford, Executive Member for Community 
Partnerships, on financial sustainability in this service area. 

Councillor Ashford updated Executive on the financial sustainability planning in his 
portfolio area which includes working with voluntary sector organisations that the 
Council funds to commission services from them. Councillor Ashford and the Head of 
Paid Service had met with representatives from those voluntary organisations in July. 
Over coming weeks officers (and Members represented on those voluntary sector 
boards) were consulting on grant funding over the 2023/24 period. The Council was 
looking at how it can support charities in additional areas such as in-kind support and 
fundraising support.  

This was an ongoing discussion with local voluntary organisations which included: 
Citizens Advice Reigate and Banstead, Community Debt Advice, Voluntary Action 
Reigate and Banstead, East Surrey Domestic Abuse Service, I Chose Freedom (new 
name for Reigate and Banstead Women’s Aid), Stripey Stork, MHA Communities East 
Surrey, Age Concern Banstead and Age Concern Merstham, Redhill and Reigate. 
This consultation process was taking place in advance of Service & Financial Planning 
in the autumn. 
 

20 Exempt business  
 
There were no Exempt reports or items of business. 

  
21 Any other urgent business  

 
There was no other urgent business. 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.48 pm 
 


